

Financial statements

**Defence Collective Singapore Ltd (formerly known
as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd)**

(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

(Established under the Charities Act 1994)

31 March 2023

Company information

Company registration number	199307558M
Registered office	510 Upper Jurong Road Singapore 638365
Directors	Ang Cheng Guan Choo Wei Yee, Frederick Chung May Khuen Fan Sui Siong, Kelvin Goh Jerica Huang Shao-Ning Kwek Lian Seng, Melvin Leonard Tan Bahroocha Loh Wee Cheng Muhamad Imaduddin bin Abd Karim Seah Ting Han, Jeffrey Tan Boon Kiat Tan Miao Ken May
Secretary	Lee Chai Boon LLP Advocates & Solicitors 1 Coleman Street #10-02A The Adelphi Singapore 179803
Bankers	DBS Bank Ltd Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited
Independent auditor	Foo Kon Tan LLP Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants 1 Raffles Place #04-61/62 One Raffles Place Tower 2 Singapore 048616

Contents

	Page
Directors' statement	1
Independent auditor's report	3
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of comprehensive income	7
Statement of changes in equity	8
Statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the financial statements	11

Directors' statement

for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

The directors submit this annual report to the member together with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2023.

Opinion of the directors

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) the financial statements are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2023 and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967, Singapore Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations, and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore; and
- (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

The Board of Directors has, on the date of this statement, authorised these financial statements for issue.

Name of directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are:

Ang Cheng Guan (appointed on 1 March 2023)
Choo Wei Yee, Frederick (appointed on 1 March 2023)
Chung May Khuen (appointed on 1 March 2023)
Fan Sui Siong, Kelvin (appointed on 15 August 2022)
Goh Jerica
Huang Shao-Ning (appointed on 1 March 2023)
Kwek Lian Seng, Melvin
Leonard Tan Bahroocha (appointed on 15 September 2022)
Loh Wee Cheng
Muhamad Imaduddin bin Abd Karim (appointed on 1 March 2023)
Seah Ting Han, Jeffrey
Tan Boon Kiat
Tan Miao Ken May (appointed on 1 March 2023)

Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures

During and at the end of the financial year, the Company was not a party to any arrangement of which the object was to enable the directors to acquire benefits through the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or of any other corporate body.

Defence Collective Singapore Ltd
(formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd)
Directors' statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

2

Other matters

As the Company is limited by guarantee and does not have a share capital, matters relating to the issue of shares, debentures, dividends or share options are not applicable.

Independent auditor

The independent auditor, Foo Kon Tan LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants, has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the Directors



.....
FAN SUI SIONG, KELVIN



.....
TAN BOON KIAT

Dated: 14 JUL 2023

Independent auditor's report to the member of Defence Collective Singapore Ltd (formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Defence Collective Singapore Ltd (formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd) (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1967 (‘the Act’), the Singapore Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations (‘the Charities Act’) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (‘FRSs’) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2023 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (‘SSAs’). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘*Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*’ section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* (‘ACRA Code’) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor’s report comprises the Statement by Directors is set out on pages 1 to 2 but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independent auditor's report to the member of Defence Collective Singapore Ltd (formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd) (Cont'd)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Responsibilities of management and directors for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls.

Independent auditor's report to the member of Defence Collective Singapore Ltd (formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd) (Cont'd)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont'd)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identify during our audit.

Other matter

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 were audited by another firm of auditors whose report dated 14 July 2022 expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Charities Act and Regulations.



Foo Kon Tan LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants

Singapore, 14 JUL 2023

Statement of financial position

as at 31 March 2023

	Note	31 March 2023 \$	31 March 2022 \$ (Restated)	1 April 2021 \$ (Restated)
ASSETS				
Non-Current				
Property, plant and equipment	4	11,079,682	12,574,792	11,234,400
Current				
Inventories - merchandise		25,542	28,172	17,000
Trade and other receivables	5	1,092,769	581,211	272,378
Cash and fixed deposits	6	10,846,162	6,750,632	10,235,719
		11,964,473	7,360,015	10,525,097
Total assets		23,044,155	19,934,807	21,759,497
RESERVES				
Accumulated surplus		6,842,683	2,916,732	2,175,154
LIABILITIES				
Non-Current				
Deferred capital grants	8	7,247,266	8,742,855	6,851,885
Lease liabilities	7	5,013	15,179	1,192,131
		7,252,279	8,758,034	8,044,016
Current				
Deferred capital grants	8	2,617,725	2,614,491	1,594,600
Grants received in advance	9	916,622	1,351,264	5,106,974
Lease liabilities	7	1,209,678	9,866	403,844
Trade and other payables	10	4,205,168	4,284,420	4,434,909
		8,949,193	8,260,041	11,540,327
Total liabilities		16,201,472	17,018,075	19,584,343
Total reserves and liabilities		23,044,155	19,934,807	21,759,497

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

	Note	Year ended 31 March 2023 \$	Year ended 31 March 2022 \$ (Restated)
Income			
Revenue	11	4,027,342	2,237,200
Other income	12	454,309	291,844
		4,481,651	2,529,044
Expenditure			
Cost of inventories		(33,468)	(15,766)
Employee compensation	13	(9,399,580)	(9,012,087)
Other operating expenses	13	(10,848,406)	(9,641,258)
Interest expense		(470)	(470)
		(20,281,924)	(18,669,581)
Deficit for the year before grants		(15,800,273)	(16,140,537)
Grants			
Grants received from MINDEF		14,942,939	12,110,204
Operating grants utilised		454,237	1,006,295
Rental grant utilised		1,624,280	1,589,868
Assets written off/disposed under deferred capital grants	8	22,661	28,374
Deferred capital grants amortised	8	2,682,107	2,147,374
		19,726,224	16,882,115
Net surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year		3,925,951	741,578

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity

for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

	Accumulated surplus \$
At 1 April 2021, as previously reported	-
Prior year adjustments (Note 17)	2,175,154
At 1 April 2021, as restated	2,175,154
Surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year, as restated	741,578
Surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year,	741,578
At 31 March 2022, as restated	2,916,732
At 1 April 2022, as previously reported	-
Prior year adjustment (Note 17)	2,916,732
At 1 April 2022, as restated	2,916,732
Surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year,	3,925,951
At 31 March 2023	6,842,683

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

	Note	Year ended 31 March 2023 \$	Year ended 31 March 2022 \$ (Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Deficit for the year before grants		(15,800,273)	(16,140,537)
Adjustments for:			
Interest income	12	(138,390)	(7,251)
Interest expense		470	470
Depreciation expense	4	4,284,414	3,748,528
Loss on disposal/write-off of property, plant and equipment		125,317	28,374
Operating deficit before working capital changes		(11,528,462)	(12,370,416)
Changes in inventories		2,630	(11,172)
Changes in trade and other receivables	5	(478,731)	(308,749)
Changes in trade and other payables	10	1,113,149	1,439,379
Cash used in operations		(10,891,414)	(11,250,958)
Interest received		105,563	7,167
Net cash used in operating activities		(10,785,851)	(11,243,791)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	4	(2,914,622)	(5,117,294)
(New placement)/maturity of fixed deposits	6	(3,500,000)	(1,000,000)
Net cash used in investing activities		(6,414,622)	(6,117,294)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Interest expense		(622)	(470)
Payment of lease liabilities		(409,754)	(1,570,930)
Operating grants received		17,599,228	12,647,398
Grants received		607,151	1,800,000
Net cash generated from financing activities		17,796,003	12,875,998
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		595,530	(4,485,087)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		5,750,632	10,235,719
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year		6,346,162	5,750,632

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

Note A: Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The following is the disclosure of the reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities, excluding equity items:

	Non-cash changes						31 March 2023 \$
	1 April 2022 \$	Financing cash flows \$	Grants utilised \$	Amortisation of deferred grants \$	Transfer of funds (Note 9) \$	Other changes \$	
Grants received in advance (Note 9)	(1,351,264)	(18,206,379)	15,829,055	1,223,813	1,315,069	273,084	(916,622)
Deferred capital grant (Note 8)	(11,357,346)	-	2,682,107	22,661	(1,315,069)	102,656	(9,864,991)
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	(25,045)	410,376	-	-	-	(1,600,022)	(1,214,691)
	(12,733,655)	(17,796,003)	18,511,162	1,246,474	-	(1,224,282)	(11,996,304)

	Non-cash changes						31 March 2022 \$
	1 April 2021 \$	Financing cash flows \$	Grants utilised \$	Amortisation of grants \$	Transfer of funds (Note 9) \$	Other changes \$	
Grants received in advance (Note 9)	(5,106,974)	(14,447,398)	13,116,499	-	5,086,609	-	(1,351,264)
Deferred capital grant (Note 8)	(8,446,485)	-	2,147,374	28,374	(5,086,609)	-	(11,357,346)
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	(1,595,975)	1,571,400	-	-	-	(470)	(25,045)
	(15,149,433)	(12,875,998)	15,263,872	28,374	-	(470)	(12,733,655)

The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

1 General information

The Company is incorporated in the Republic of Singapore as a company limited by guarantee. As at 31 March 2023, the Company has 3 (2022 - 3) members with each member's liability limited to \$1 (2022 - \$1).

The address of the Company's registered office is 510 Upper Jurong Road, Singapore 638365.

The principal activity of the Company is to operate an edutainment attraction.

2(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967, the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs"). The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost conversion, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information is presented in Singapore dollars, unless otherwise stated.

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with FRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

2(b) Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2022

On 1 April 2022, the Company has adopted all the new and revised FRSs, interpretations ("INT FRSs") and amendments to FRSs, effective for the current financial year that are relevant to them. The adoption of these new and revises FRS pronouncements does not result in significant changes to the Company's accounting policies and has no material effect on the amounts or the disclosures reported for the current or prior reporting periods.

2(c) FRS not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRSs issued but not yet effective are relevant to the Company and have not been early adopted:

Reference	Description	Effective date (Annual periods beginning on or after)
FRS 117	<i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 117	<i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 104	<i>Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying FRS 109</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS Practice Statement 2	<i>Disclosure of Accounting Policies</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 8	<i>Definition of Accounting Estimates</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 12	<i>Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
Amendments to FRS 116	<i>Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback</i>	1 January 2024
Amendments to FRS 1	<i>Non-current Liabilities with Covenants</i>	1 January 2024
Amendments to FRS 110 and FRS 28	<i>Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>	Yet to be determined

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

3.1 Financial instruments

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Non-derivative financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.1 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (Cont'd)

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets: Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the respective financial assets and the operation of those policies in practice;
- how the performance of the respective financial assets is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model and how those risks are managed; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of disposals of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such disposals and its expectations about future activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets.

Non-derivative financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.1 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (Cont'd)

Non-derivative financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (Cont'd)

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a significant discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.

Non-derivative financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at amortised cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Non-derivative financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

The Company initially recognises financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) on the trade date, which is the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company classifies non-derivative financial liabilities into the other financial liabilities category.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. These financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.1 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(iii) De-recognition

Financial assets

The Company de-recognises a financial asset when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire; or
- it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which either:
 - substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred;
 - or
 - the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Transferred assets are not de-recognised when the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets.

Financial liabilities

The Company de-recognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also de-recognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On de-recognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

(iv) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(v) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and short-term deposits with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

3.2 Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are initially measured at cost, subsequent to initial recognition, property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.2 Property, plant and equipment (Cont'd)

Recognition and measurement (Cont'd)

Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is based on the depreciable amount of the asset. Significant components of individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property, plant and equipment, unless it is included in the carrying amount of another asset. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

Depreciation is recognised from the date that the property, plant and equipment are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use.

Work-in-progress included in property, plant and equipment are not depreciated as these assets are not available for use.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.2 Property, plant and equipment (Cont'd)

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:

Exhibits	3 to 10 years
Furniture and fittings	8 to 15 years
Office equipment	5 years
Computer, software and IT related equipment	3 to 5 years
Motor vehicles	10 years
Renovation	5 years
Facility and audio video equipment	5 to 10 years
Leasehold land and buildings	Over the term of the lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate.

3.3 Inventories

Inventories comprise merchandise for sale and are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

3.4 Impairment

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on financial assets measured at amortised costs.

Loss allowances of the Company are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months); or
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Simplified approach

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for all trade receivables. The simplified approach requires the loss allowance to be measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

General approach

The Company applies the general approach to provide for ECLs on all other financial instruments. Under the general approach, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs at initial recognition.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.4 Impairment (Cont'd)

(i) Non-derivative financial assets (Cont'd)

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward-looking information.

If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 180 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Definition of default

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that the receivables which meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable.

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collaterals held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.4 Impairment (Cont'd)

Credit-impaired financial assets (Cont'd)

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 180 days past due;
- advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise; or
- it is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation.

Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

Write off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Non-financial asset

As at each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.5 Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

(i) As a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Depreciation on right-of-use asset is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their depreciable amounts over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset, as set of in Note 3.2 property, plant and equipment.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; and
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line item in the statement of financial position. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.5 Leases (Cont'd)

(i) As a lessee (Cont'd)

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'lease liabilities' in the statement of financial position.

(ii) As a lessor

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies FRS 115 to allocate the consideration in the contract.

The Company recognises lease payments received from land and building under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term as part of 'revenue'.

3.6 Revenue

Revenue from goods sold and services rendered in the ordinary course of business is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation ("PO") by transferring control of a promised good or service to the customer. Revenue recognised is the amount of the transaction price allocated to the satisfied PO.

The transaction price is allocated to each PO on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices of the promised goods or services and excludes goods and services or other sales taxes. Trade discounts or variable considerations are allocated to one or more, but not all, of the POs if they relate specifically to those POs.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.6 Revenue (Cont'd)

Transaction price is the amount of consideration in the contract to which the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the promised goods or services. The transaction price may be fixed or variable, and is adjusted for time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. When consideration is variable, the estimated amount is included in the transaction price to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.

No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs or the possible return of goods.

The transaction price is allocated to each PO on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices of the promised goods or services and excludes goods and services or other sales taxes. Trade discounts or variable considerations are allocated to one or more, but not all, of the POs if they relate specifically to those POs.

Transaction price is the amount of consideration in the contract to which the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the promised goods or services. The transaction price may be fixed or variable, and is adjusted for time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. When consideration is variable, the estimated amount is included in the transaction price to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.

No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs or the possible return of goods.

Ticket and retail sales

Revenue is recognised at a point in time following the satisfaction of the PO, which is upon the sale of tickets and retail goods.

Membership fees

Membership fees are recognised over time following the satisfaction of the PO. Revenue is recognised based on the period of the membership, reflecting the progress towards the complete satisfaction of the PO.

Management fee, education programmes and events income

Management fee, education programmes and events income are recognised over time following the satisfaction of the PO. Revenue is recognised based on the percentage of completion reflecting the progress towards complete satisfaction of the PO, being when the services are rendered.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the Company's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. Contract liabilities are presented as "Deferred income" in the financial statements.

Revenues from the membership fees are recognised rateably over the period of the membership. At each reporting date, the unamortised portion of income received in respect of membership fees is recognised as deferred income.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.7 Government grants

Grants related to expenditure

Grants from the Ministry of Defence and other government grants are recognised at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grants will be received and the Company will comply with all the attached conditions.

Grants that compensate the Company for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or loss as 'other income' on a systematic basis in the same periods in which the expenses are recognised.

Grants related to assets

Government grants utilised for the purchase of depreciable assets are recorded in the deferred capital grants account (shown as liability on the statement of financial position).

Deferred capital grants are recognised in profit or loss over the periods necessary to match the depreciation of the items of property, plant and equipment purchased with the related grants.

On the disposal of the items of property, plant and equipment, the balance of the related deferred capital grants is recognised in profit or loss to match the net book value of the assets disposed.

3.8 Employee compensation

Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Company pays fixed contributions into separate entities such as the Central Provident Fund, on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The Company's contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised as employee compensation expense when the contributions are due.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The Board of Directors, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Executive Director are considered key management personnel.

Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the balance sheet date.

3.9 Interest income and interest expense

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount if the financial asset; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability.

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

3.9 Interest income and interest expense (Cont'd)

In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets, that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

3.10 Tax

The Company is registered as a charity under the Singapore Charities Act. With effect from Year of Assessment 2008, all registered charities will enjoy automatic income tax exemption and the Company is exempted from filing income tax returns.

3.11 Current and non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current or non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- it is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification. The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Related parties

A related party is defined as follows:

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:
 - (i) has control or joint control over the Company;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the Company; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.

- (b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:
 - (i) the entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);
 - (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
 - (iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;

3 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

Related parties (Cont'd)

- (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
- (v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company;
- (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
- (vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); or
- (viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

Defence Collective Singapore Ltd
(formerly known as Singapore Discovery Centre Ltd)
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2023

26

4 Property, plant and equipment

	Land and buildings \$	Exhibits \$	Furniture and fittings \$	Office equipment \$	Computer, software and IT related equipment \$	Motor vehicles \$	Renovation \$	Facility and audio video equipment \$	Work-in- progress \$	Total \$
Cost										
At 1 April 2021	5,988,699	4,340,234	261,872	401,729	1,139,946	106,715	6,755,718	6,351,677	863,739	26,210,329
Transfers	-	705,200	-	(68,246)	170,536	-	(274,803)	331,052	(863,739)	-
Additions	-	2,680,615	9,203	30,685	453,389	-	-	1,314,007	629,395	5,117,294
Write-off/Disposal	-	(144,960)	(45,811)	(163,364)	(305,638)	-	(83,095)	(635,383)	-	(1,378,251)
At 31 March 2022	5,988,699	7,581,089	225,264	200,804	1,458,233	106,715	6,397,820	7,361,353	629,395	29,949,372
Transfers	-	150,186	-	-	-	-	-	461,220	(611,406)	-
Additions	1,599,552	101,464	18,000	-	117,574	-	228,875	86,997	762,160	2,914,622
Write-off/Disposal	-	(189,676)	(23,564)	(38,900)	(93,326)	-	(50,700)	(198,662)	64,221	(530,607)
At 31 March 2023	7,588,251	7,643,063	219,700	161,904	1,482,481	106,715	6,575,995	7,710,908	844,370	32,333,387
Accumulated depreciation										
At 1 April 2021	3,207,060	1,017,878	171,183	360,740	911,736	61,270	5,590,403	3,655,659	-	14,975,929
Depreciation for the year	1,589,868	1,044,868	14,728	26,706	273,898	9,676	249,392	539,392	-	3,748,528
Transfers	-	15,046	-	(67,498)	(2,803)	-	(81,089)	136,344	-	-
Write-off/Disposal	-	(144,960)	(39,186)	(159,302)	(305,442)	-	(81,076)	(619,911)	-	(1,349,877)
At 31 March 2022	4,796,928	1,932,832	146,725	160,646	877,389	70,946	5,677,630	3,711,484	-	17,374,580
Depreciation for the year	1,592,289	1,434,490	16,829	17,647	294,548	8,254	260,805	659,552	-	4,284,414
Write-off/Disposal	-	(26,216)	(19,966)	(38,900)	(93,326)	-	(42,753)	(184,128)	-	(405,289)
At 31 March 2023	6,389,217	3,341,106	143,588	139,393	1,078,611	79,200	5,895,682	4,186,908	-	21,253,705
Carrying amounts										
At 31 March 2023	1,199,034	4,301,957	76,112	22,511	403,870	27,515	680,313	3,524,000	844,370	11,079,682
At 31 March 2022	1,191,771	5,648,257	78,539	40,158	580,844	35,769	720,190	3,649,869	629,395	12,574,792

Property, plant and equipment include right-of-use assets recognised under land and buildings and office equipment, as disclosed in Note 15.

5 Trade and other receivables

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Trade receivables	121,690	115,813
Amount due from Ministry of Defence	728,706	95,848
Unbilled receivables	19,850	127,856
Interest receivable	33,713	886
Other receivables	32,168	51,834
Deposits	2,780	3,700
	938,907	395,937
Prepayments	153,862	185,274
	1,092,769	581,211

The amount due from Ministry of Defence is unsecured, interest-free and is repayable on demand.

The unbilled receivables primarily relate to the Company's right to consideration for work completed but not billed at the reporting date. The unbilled receivables are transferred to trade receivables when the Company invoices the customer.

Credit and market risks, and impairment losses

The Company's exposure to credit and currency risks, and impairment losses for trade and other receivables are disclosed in Note 14.

6 Cash and fixed deposits

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash at banks	1,346,162	1,250,632
Fixed deposits	9,500,000	5,500,000
	10,846,162	6,750,632

Fixed deposits have a maturity term of 1 to 12 months (2022 – 1 to 6 months) and interest rates ranging from 2.28% to 3.66% (2022 – 0.18% to 0.30%) per annum.

For the purposes of presenting the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at the end of the financial year:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash at banks	1,346,162	1,250,632
Short-term deposits	5,000,000	4,500,000
	6,346,162	5,750,632

7 Lease liabilities

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Undiscounted lease payments due:		
- Year 1	1,204,249	10,488
- Year 2	10,810	15,732
	1,215,059	26,220
Less: Unearned interest	(368)	(1,175)
Lease liabilities	1,214,691	25,045
Presented as:		
- Current liabilities	1,209,678	9,866
- Non-current liabilities	5,013	15,179
	1,214,691	25,045

7 Lease liabilities (Cont'd)**Market and liquidity risks**

Information about the Company's exposure to liquidity risk is included in note 14.

Terms and conditions of outstanding lease liabilities are as follows:

	Currency	Nominal interest rate	Year of maturity	2023		2022	
				Face value \$	Carrying amount \$	Face value \$	Carrying amount \$
Lease liabilities	SGD	3%	2024	1,215,059	1,214,691	26,220	25,045

8 Deferred capital grants

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
Balance at beginning of financial year		11,357,346	8,446,485
Transferred from grants received in advance (Note 9)	9		
- Rejuvenation grants		48,600	3,058,510
- ERP grants		-	85,000
- Sustainability grants		234,460	1,405,900
Operating grants utilised		1,032,009	537,199
		12,672,415	13,533,094
Amortisation of deferred capital grants		(2,682,107)	(2,147,374)
Reclass to small value assets expensed off		(102,656)	-
Transfer to statement of comprehensive income for assets written off/disposed during the year		(22,661)	(28,374)
Balance at end of financial year		9,864,991	11,357,346
Deferred capital grants represented by:			
Non-current portion		7,247,266	8,742,855
Current portion		2,617,725	2,614,491
		9,864,991	11,357,346

9 Grants received in advance

	2023 \$	2022 \$ (Restated)	2021 \$ (Restated)
Balance at beginning of financial year	1,351,264	5,106,974	922,630
Grants received during the year	17,142,958	14,447,398	23,425,313
Amount transferred to statement of comprehensive income			
- Operating grants	(15,910,949)	(12,110,199)	(11,451,326)
- Rejuvenation grants	-	(263,832)	(511,588)
- ERP grants	(200,882)	(265,308)	-
- Sustainability grants	(150,700)	(477,160)	(34,932)
Amount transferred to deferred capital grants (Note 8)			
- Operating grants	(1,032,009)	(537,199)	(2,233,987)
- Rejuvenation grants	(48,600)	(3,058,510)	(3,209,263)
- ERP grants	-	(85,000)	-
- Sustainability grants	(234,460)	(1,405,900)	(1,799,873)
Balance at end of financial year	916,622	1,351,264	5,106,974

The operating grant received is based on the budget submitted and approved by the Ministry of Defence on an annual basis.

10 Trade and other payables

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Current		
Trade payables	1,050,243	827,936
Accrued operating expenses	2,717,030	2,066,958
Deposits payable	252,569	73,410
Deferred grants	-	1,192,401
Deferred income	94,987	98,592
Sundry creditors	90,339	25,123
	4,205,168	4,284,420

Deferred income relates to unamortised portion of membership fees received in advance.

Accrued operating expenses include an amount of \$1,700,000 (2022 - \$1,751,346) relating to accrued payroll costs and \$700,000 (2022 - \$Nil) relating to provision for reinstatement cost of leasehold premises.

Included in deferred grants was an amount of \$Nil (2022 - \$1,192,401) relating to deferred rental grant from Ministry of Defence. During the year, \$1,624,280 (2022 - \$1,589,868) of grant on rental has been recognised as income in profit or loss.

11 Revenue

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Ticket sales	855,984	351,407
Membership fees	172,346	115,600
Retail sales	59,553	37,991
Education programmes and events income	2,939,459	1,732,202
	4,027,342	2,237,200

12 Other income

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Interest income	138,390	7,251
Other operating income	159,791	105,028
Other grants	156,128	179,565
	454,309	291,844

Other grants comprise of Special Employment Credit, Temporary Employment Credit and Wage Credit Scheme.

13 Employee compensation and other operating expenses

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Employee compensation		
Wages and salaries	8,295,321	7,907,203
Employer's contribution to Central Provident Fund	1,015,236	1,009,091
Other short-term benefits	89,023	95,793
	9,399,580	9,012,087
Other operating expenses		
Advertisement	275,228	368,669
Depreciation expense	4,284,414	3,748,528
Education programmes and events	1,943,911	1,291,542
Exhibitions	286,793	179,743
Film lease	210,241	154,605
GST	342,670	653,754
Information technology expenses	566,987	548,349
Loss on write-off/disposal of property, plant and equipment	26,079	28,374
Maintenance and landscaping	1,770,268	1,509,724
Professional fees	81,280	159,496
Security	243,600	248,968
Utilities	311,394	304,314
Others	505,541	445,192
	10,848,406	9,641,258

Remuneration of employees

In compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance for Charities and Institutions of a Public Character – Guideline 8.4, the annual remuneration of the Company's three highest paid staff who each received remuneration exceeding \$100,000, in the following bands in the year are as follows:

Number of employees in bands	2023	2022
\$100,000 to below \$200,000	2	-
\$200,000 to below \$300,000	-	2
\$300,000 to below \$400,000	1	1

There is no paid staff who are close members of family of the Chief Executive or Board Member who receives more than \$50,000 during the year.

14 Financial instruments

Overview

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. Management is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. Management reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities.

14 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

Risk management framework (Cont'd)

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers.

The Company assumes that credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly when the financial asset remains outstanding for more than the reasonable range of past due days, taking into consideration historical payment track records.

As the Company does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of the financial position.

The maximum exposure of the Company's credit risk is the carrying amount of financial assets on the statement of financial position. The major classes of financial assets of the Company are trade and other receivables, and cash and bank deposits. The Company trades substantially with credit-worthy organisations such as government bodies and schools. Receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant. For other financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents), the Company minimises credit risk by dealing with high credit rating counterparties.

Bank deposits are mainly deposits with banks with high credit-ratings as determined by international credit rating agencies. Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are substantially government bodies and schools with a good collection track record with the Company.

Expected credit loss ("ECL") assessment for corporate and individual customers as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023

The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from individual and corporate customers, which comprise a very large number of balances.

Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off based on actual credit loss experience over the last three years.

14 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

Credit risk (Cont'd)

Expected credit loss (“ECL”) assessment for corporate and individual customers as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023 (Cont'd)

The age analysis of trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) that were not impaired at the reporting date was:

31 March 2023	Trade receivables					Total
	Current	Days past due				
		1-30 days	31-60 days	61 -90 days	>90 days	
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	906,629	16,884	106	5,680	-	929,299
31 March 2022						
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	384,950	1,880	9,107	-	-	395,937

There were no allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables recognised on 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company held cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits of \$6,346,162 and \$4,500,000 at 31 March 2023 (2022 - \$5,750,632 and \$1,000,000). The cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits are held with bank and financial institution counterparties which are rated AA-, based on Standard & Poor’s ratings.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits have been measured on the 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

The amount of ECL allowance on cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits is negligible.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company maintains sufficient liquidity through a mix of internally-generated funds and government grants.

The Company regularly reviews its liquid reserves, comprising cash flows from its operations and government grants, to ensure liquidity is maintained at all times. The Company relies on the Ministry of Defence to fund a significant part of its operations. The framework for funding of the Company's operations is reviewed with the Ministry of Defence on a regular basis.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and include contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

14 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

Liquidity risk (Cont'd)

	Carrying amount \$	Contractual cash flows \$	Within one year \$	1-5 Years \$
31 March 2023				
Non-derivative financial liabilities				
Lease liabilities	1,214,691	(1,215,059)	(1,210,046)	(5,013)
Trade and other payables*	4,110,181	(4,110,181)	(4,110,181)	-
	5,324,872	(5,325,240)	(5,320,227)	(5,013)

* Excludes deferred grant, deferred income and GST

	Carrying amount \$	Contractual cash flows \$	Within one year \$	1-5 years \$
31 March 2022				
Non-derivative financial liabilities				
Lease liabilities	25,045	(26,220)	(10,488)	(15,732)
Trade and other payables*	2,993,427	(2,993,427)	(2,993,427)	-
	3,018,472	(3,019,647)	(3,003,915)	(15,732)

* Excludes deferred grant, deferred income and GST

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed deposits.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instrument is as follows:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Fixed rate instrument		
Fixed deposits	9,500,000	5,500,000

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

14 Financial instruments (Cont'd)

Determination of fair values

Other financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with maturity of less than one year (including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other payables) approximate their fair values because of the short period to maturity.

Accounting classifications and fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, are as follows. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

	Amortised cost \$	Other financial liabilities \$	Total carrying amount \$	Fair value \$
31 March 2023				
Financial assets not measured at fair value				
Trade and other receivables [^]	938,907	-	938,907	938,907
Cash and cash equivalents	6,346,162	-	6,346,162	6,346,162
Fixed deposits	4,500,000	-	4,500,000	4,500,000
	11,785,069	-	11,785,069	11,785,069
Financial liability not measured at fair value				
Trade and other payables [*]	-	(4,110,181)	(4,110,181)	(4,110,181)
31 March 2022				
Financial assets not measured at fair value				
Trade and other receivables [^]	395,937	-	395,937	395,937
Cash and cash equivalents	5,750,632	-	5,750,632	5,750,632
Fixed deposits	1,000,000	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
	7,146,569	-	7,146,569	7,146,569
Financial liability not measured at fair value				
Trade and other payables [*]	-	(2,993,427)	(2,993,427)	(2,993,427)

[^] Excludes prepayments and GST

^{*} Excludes deferred grant, deferred income and GST

Capital management

The Company obtains government grants from the Ministry of Defence to fund its operational and capital requirements. Expenditures are monitored through a budgetary control process. The Company managed its capital base in consideration of current economic conditions and its plans for the year in concern. The Company is not exposed to any external capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

15 Leases

Leases as lessee

The Company leases premises and office equipment. The leases typically run for a period of 3 years.

Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below.

Right-of-use assets

	Land and buildings	Equipment	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 April 2021	2,781,639	6,276	2,787,915
Addition during the year	-	30,055	30,055
Depreciation charge for the year	(1,589,868)	(11,286)	(1,601,154)
Balance at 31 March 2022	1,191,771	25,045	1,216,816
Addition during the year	1,599,552	-	1,599,552
Depreciation charge for the year	(1,592,289)	(10,018)	(1,602,307)
Balance at 31 March 2023	1,199,034	15,027	1,214,061

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Leases under FRS 116		
Interest on lease liabilities	470	470

Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Total cash outflow for leases	410,376	1,571,400

16 Related parties

For the purpose of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Company if the Company has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Company and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel of the Company are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The Board of Directors, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Executive Director are considered as key management personnel of the Company.

Key management personnel compensation are as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries and other short-term benefits	537,492	518,996
Employer's contribution to Central Provident Fund	35,006	37,062
	572,498	556,058

16 Related parties (Cont'd)

Other related party transactions

During the financial year, other than as disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, there were the following related party transactions carried out on terms agreed between the parties:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Sales and purchase of goods and services		
Ticket, event income and rental received/receivable from Ministry of Defence	(2,000,254)	(1,184,370)
Utilities received/receivable from Ministry of Defence	(27,539)	-
Rental of premises paid/payable to Ministry of Defence	399,888	1,589,868
Secondment fees paid/ payable to Ministry of Defence	266,416	450,858
Utilities paid/payable to Ministry of Defence	284,253	253,696
Purchase of solar panels from Ministry of Defence	-	61,192

17 Prior year adjustments

In the previous financial years, fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months from the date of acquisition were presented as cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of presenting the statement of cash flows and operating grants were recognised and recorded to match with the expenses incurred instead of recognising the grant income at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grants will be received and the Company will comply with all the attached conditions.

The adjustments have been corrected by restating each of the financial line items for the prior periods. The following table summarises the impact on the Company's financial statements.

	As previously reported \$	Adjustments \$	As restated \$
<u>(i) Statement of financial position</u>			
At 1 April 2021			
Grants received in advance	7,282,128	(2,175,154)	5,106,974
Accumulated surplus	-	2,175,154	2,175,154
At 31 March 2022			
Cash and cash equivalents	6,750,632	(1,000,000)	5,750,632
Fixed deposits	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
Grants received in advance	4,267,996	(2,916,732)	1,351,264
Accumulated surplus	-	2,916,732	2,916,732
<u>(ii) Statement of comprehensive income</u>			
For the year ended 31 March 2022			
Grants received from MINDEF	-	12,110,204	12,110,204
Operating grants utilised	12,374,921	(11,368,626)	1,006,295
Net surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	741,578	741,578
<u>(iii) Statement of cash flows</u>			
At 31 March 2022			
Net cash used in investing activities	(5,117,294)	(1,000,000)	(6,117,294)
Net cash decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(3,485,087)	(1,000,000)	(4,485,087)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	6,750,632	(1,000,000)	5,750,632